Current Research in Food Science 5 (2022) 345–350
Available online 4 February 2022
2665-9271/© 2022 The Authors. Published by Elsevier B.V. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/).
Effect of ultrasound application on the growth of S. xylosus inoculated in
by-products from the poultry industry
Priscila Nehring a, José Manuel Lorenzo b, Suelen Priscila Santos a, Roger Wagner a,
Cristiano Ragagnin de Menezes a, Bibiana Alves dos Santos a, Juliano Smanioto Barin a,

240 D × 150 H, model TI-H 10, Elma, Germany) and sonicated according
to the conditions shown in Table 1. Then, the flasks were incubated at
37 ◦C for 72 h.
2.2. Microbiological characterization
The enumeration of S. xylosus was performed after 0, 24, 48, and 72 h
of incubation. The samples were serially diluted (10− 1 a 10− 6) with
0.1% peptone water. After, 1 mL of each dilution was placed on the
plates and MSA (Manitol Salt Phenol-red Agar) (Merck, Germany) was
added using pour plated method. The samples were incubated at 37 ◦C
for 72 h (Bouaziz et al., 2011; Stahnke, 1995). The results were
expressed in log CFU/g of sample.
Table 1
US parameters used in the sonication of the samples.
Treatments Frequency (kHz) Amplitude (%) Operation mode Sonication time (min) Incubation time (h) at 37 ◦C
Controla – – – – 24, 48 and 72
TUS130N50A 130 50 Normal 15, 30 and 45 24, 48 and 72
TUS130N80A 130 80 Normal 15, 30 and 45 24, 48 and 72
TUS130D50A 130 50 Degas 15, 30 and 45 24, 48 and 72
TUS130D80A 130 80 Degas 15, 30 and 45 24, 48 and 72
TUS35N50A 35 50 Normal 15, 30 and 45 24, 48 and 72
TUS35N80A 35 80 Normal 15, 30 and 45 24, 48 and 72
TUS35D50A 35 50 Degas 15, 30 and 45 24, 48 and 72
TUS35D80A 35 80 Degas 15, 30 and 45 24, 48 and 72
a Note: Control samples were not sonicated, but were kept in water (37 ◦C) for 15, 30 and 45 min.
Table 2
S. xylosus counts (log CFU/g) in the samples sonicated at 130 kHz and incubated for 24, 48 and 72 h at 37 ◦C.
Sonication time (min) Incubation time (h) at 37 ◦C Control TUS130N50A TUS130N80A TUS130D50A TUS130D80A SEM Sig.